
 
 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Notice is hereby given by Galt Joint Union Elementary School District (“District”) that it will receive up to, but no 
later than the Due Date and Time stated below, sealed Bids for the Restoration Services and Painting Project.  
 
Project Description 

The work of this bid package involves:   
This project consists of restoration due to ongoing water damage to the exterior of the building. Two walls (right and rear 
elevation) have damage and require removal metal lath and stucco to the CMU block wall and roof, gutter repairs to prevent future 
water damage.  

 Removal of metal lath and stucco – approximately 10,000 SF 
 Synthetic stucco applied to masonry block – approximately 5,000 SF 
 Stucco expansion joints  
 Remove and reinstall brackets and cameras 
 Reinstall signage after painting 
 Seal and paint stucco for entire building (District Office and AutoZone) – 2 colors – body and trim  
 Replace or repair downspouts  
 Replace or repair gutters 
 Build-up 3 ply roofing – approximately 5 SF 
 Replace missing tile roof shingles  
 Roof cap flashing  

 
Bid Due Date and Time 
3:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 30, 2024 at Galt Joint Union Elementary School District, 1018 C Street Suite 210, 
Galt, CA 95632 

 
Bid Documents Available 
On the District’s website, Facilities and Planning page: https://www.galt.k12.ca.us/Our-District/Facilities-and-
Planning/Formal-Bids/index.html 

District Contact 
Galt Joint Union Elementary School District 
Business Department 
1018 C St., Suite 210, Galt, CA 95632 
Contact: Alicia Valdovinos, email (avaldovinos@galt.k12.ca.us) or (209) 744-4545 ext. 345 

 

Submittal of Bid 
All Bids shall be submitted on forms furnished by the District. Bids must conform with, and be responsive to, the 
Bid requirements, which may be obtained from the District as set forth above. Only Bids submitted to the District 
prior to the date and time set forth above shall be considered.  

 
Pre-Qualification of Contractors 
In order to submit a Bid, contractors must possess a current and active A or B license and be prequalified by the 
District by May 23, 2024.  

 
Rejection of Bids 
The District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in 
the bidding. 



 
DVBE Participation Goal 
The District has established a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) Participation Goal of 3%. All 
contractors will be required to submit DVBE Worksheets that confirm outreach efforts to meet this goal. 

 
Bid Advertisement Dates 
May 10 and 17, 2024 

 
Mandatory Pre-Bid Walk 
Thursday, May 23, 2024 at 9:30 a.m., 1018 C Street, Suite 210, Galt, CA 95632. 

 
 

END OF NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 


